

Announcement of King Mongkut's University of Technology on Scholarship Criteria of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment (Addition) B.E. 2548 (2005)

This Announcement aims to clarity some aspects related to scholarships awarded to students and stated in Resolution No. 5/2541 (1998) of the meeting of the Board of Trustee dated October 16, B.E. 2541 (1998).

By virtue of Article No. 10 (8) of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on "Establishment and Operation of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment B.E. 2541 (1998)", and in accordance with Resolution No. 4/2548 (2005) of the Meeting of the Board of Trustee dated June 9, B.E. 2548 (2005), the President issued the additional following Announcement:

Clause 1: This Announcement shall be called Announcement of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on "Scholarship Criteria of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment (Addition) B.E. 2548 (2005)".

Clause 2: Article No. 2 of the Announcement of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on "Scholarship Criteria of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment B.E.2541 (1998)" shall include the following text:

Article No. 2: The Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment shall consider awarding scholarships to students of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment only. Such scholarships shall be free of any obligation to repay.

The phrase "the scholarship shall be free of any obligation to repay" means that the objective of the University is for the receiver of a scholarship to graduate and work for the country without having to reimburse any money. For students unable to graduate, as this does not comply with the objective of the University, the money received will have to be reimbursed.

Clause 3: Article No. 8 of the Announcement of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on "Scholarship Criteria of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment B.E. 2541 (1998)" shall include the following text:

Article No. 8: In the event it appears to the Committee that a student with a scholarship does not conduct in a manner that is appropriate, the Committee may decide to revoke the scholarship".

The phrase "the Committee may revoke the scholarship" means the Committee reserves the right to revoke the scholarship awarded to a student whose academic results are deemed unsatisfactory or whose conduct has been inappropriate. Such students would be required to reimburse the money received from the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment.

Announced on June 14, B.E. 2548 (2005).

Dr. Krissanapong Kirtikara

President of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi

On behalf of the chairman of JGSEE board of trustees